Six (6) vegetation communities were identified on the Subject site. These 
communities are described in VOLUME 2 and are shown in FIGURE 4. One (1) 
Endangered Ecological Community (EEC) was recorded within the site. EECs are 
considered to be of a high conservation value.  

Three-hundred and ninety-one (391) flora species were recorded at the Subject site 
including seventeen (17) threatened species. Threatened flora species recorded by 
JWA are shown in TABLE 2, along with their classification under the Threatened 
Species Conservation Act (TSC Act 1995) and the Commonwealth Environment